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SEND Governors Report July 2025
Stephanie Carr (SENDCO) and Hannah Penning (Assistant SENDCO) 
 

 
	This report reflects academic year ending July 2025 

	Name of School 
	The Clifton Centre 

	SENDCO 
	Stephanie Carr 

	Assistant SENDCO 
	Hannah Penning 

	SEND GOVERNOR 
	Sue Woodgate 

	HEAD TEACHER 
	Julie Owen 




 
School SEND Profile 
 
Numbers of pupils with SEND (September 2024 – July 2025) 
 
	Year 
	Total 
	SEND (K) 
	%SEND 
	EHCP (or 
yes to plan) 
	%EHCP 

	10 
	68
	65
	95.59%
	3
	4.1%

	11 
	67
	61
	91.4%
	6
	8.6%

	All 
	135
	126
	93.3%
	9
	7.14%


 
 
As of January 2025, there were 638,700 children & young people in the UK with an EHCP. This represents an increase from the previous year. There was a 10.8% increase between January 2024 & January 2025.The most common type of need for children with an EHCP is autistic spectrum condition and for those with SEN support is speech, language & communication needs. The national average for EHCPs is 5.35% up from 4.8% in 2024
· At The Clifton Centre, the overall percentage of pupils with SEND and without an EHCP is 93.3 % which is currently well above the national average. Our percentage of pupils with an EHCP is 7.14% which is also well above the national average. 
· In 2024 to 2025, one student went off roll to an SEN provision to meet their needs as identified in their EHCP.
 

 

 





Current categories of need
SEND Profile Sept 2024 – July 2025
	Area of Need 
	Communication and Interaction 
	Cognition and Learning 
	
	SEMH 
	
	Sensory and/or physical 
	

	Year group 
	K 
	EHCP 
or 
EHCP yes to assess 
	Total 
	K 
	EHCP 
or 
EHCP yes to assess 
	Total 
	K 
	EHCP 
or 
EHCP yes to assess 
	Total 
	K 
	EHCP 
or 
EHCP yes to assess 
	Total 

	10 
	3
	2
	5
	9
	3
	12
	58
	3
	62
	1
	0
	1

	11 
	7
	2
	9
	18
	3
	8
	64
	3
	67
	0
	0
	0

	Total school % 
	7.4%
	2.96%
	10.3%
	20%
	4.4%
	14.81%
	90.37%
	4.4%
	95.5%
	0.74%
	0%
	0.745


 
· Nationally the most common type of need for pupils with an EHCP is autism and without is speech, language and communication needs. 
· At The Clifton Centre, SEMH is the primary need of pupils with SEND support, closely followed by cognition and learning and SEMH is the primary need of pupils with EHCPs. 
· We have an increasing number of permanently excluded pupils with an EHCP or yes to assess. In past years, the LA did not permanently exclude pupils with an EHCP last year. This year (2024/2025) there are 4 pupils who had EHCPs but were still excluded from their mainstream provision. 
· We are currently using TES Provision Map to track our pupils SEND, interventions and provisions

Intersectionality Data 
 
	Data type 
	Learners SEND (K) 
	Learners with SEND (EHCP) 

	Attendance 
	74.5%
	34% (actual) (67% expected including C2 codes)


	Persistent Absence (below 80%) 
	46%
	2/9 students (22%)

	Severe absence (below 50%) 
	8.8%

	0%

	Fixed Term 
Exclusions 
	19 pupils; 35 instances; 30 days

	2 students    6 instances 10 days


	Permanent Exclusions 
	0 pupils
	0 pupils

	FSM 
	85.7%
	All are FSM -100%
93.3%


 
 
 
 
 
 
  	 	 
Implementation of the SEND System 	 
Communication 
· A member of the SEND team attends all Key Stage 4 parent review days. This is effective as it enables us to speak to parents of pupils already identified with SEND needs but also gives parents of all pupils the opportunity to raise any concerns that they may have about their children. 
· Communication with all stakeholders is a priority. All emails and phone calls are responded to within a reasonable time. 
· We have a good relationship and regular communication with a variety of external agencies. 
· Educational Psychologist time is bought in each year on a Bronze package, this includes 2 EPS training sessions and 2 SEN ‘deep dives’ as well as access to drop in sessions and solution circles. 
· All of the above services are free to access. 
· EFS  - we work towards the model of Emotionally Friendly Schools 
· We work with SEND leader in Salford and our SIP. SENDCOs also attend the LA’s SEND Forum.
            
Staffing 
 
 
· SEND leadership team – S Carr (SENDCO) and H Penning (Assistant SENDCO). J Owen Head Teacher 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 	Interventions including working with external agencies 
 
 	  
 
· We are currently running reading interventions with a number of pupils.  
· Teaching Assistants are assigned to support pupils each lesson.  
· Lego therapy 
· Form mentors are assigned to conduct personalised programmes with pupils based on what has been identified as a target for that pupil, e.g. anger management, building self-esteem etc. 
· CAMHS 
· 42nd Street counselling service 
· Early break 
· Early help 
· Reducing Barriers to Education (EBSA) support 
· Girl’s group 
· Assessment unit 
· Targeted Outreach programme- Offsite 
· STEER 
· Route 29 
· Taxi service 
· Youth services 
· AP Taskforce
· SALT worker
· Well being therapist

 
 




Exam Access Arrangements 
 
	                    	Students are assessed to identify if they are eligible for additional time in exams, a scribe or a reader or a laptop.
 
Post 16 
     Our careers worker supports student post 16 to ensure college placements are progressing.
     The SENDCO also monitors the EHCP students communicating with the SEN caseworkers to ensure they are settled in their  
     provision.

 
	 	 
 
 	 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
SEND Improvement Priorities 2024/25 
· To use rigorous assessments to identify students gaps in learning
· To implement interventions to close gaps in learning 
· To use provision maps to collate data & supporting strategies for each student
· To implement training for CPD based on SEN priorities
· To collate data and SEN information from previous schools
 
 
 
 
SEND Improvement Priorities 2024/25 Continued 
 
 	 
· Interventions – training TAs and creating time to enable more interventions to take place across Key Stage 3 to support numeracy and literacy needs. SEMH interventions to also be reviewed and look at how TAs can support with emotional regulation, mentoring and communication. 
· Analysis of parent/carer feedback to inform improvement for next year 
· Ensuring teachers are reading and implementing SEND strategies for pupils in the classrooms through Provision Map and training throughout the year. 
· Ensuring that all parents understand the SEND system and how to access further support or information – leaflet with sign posting to be sent out on the EHC process. 
· Linked with better mental health support it would be useful to increase our knowledge and understanding of trauma informed practice – training to be delivered via EPS 
· Improve attainment outcomes for young people with SEND (in line with the Salford SEND Strategy.  
· Improved communication/support/ information for parents. Coffee mornings/sign posting parents to workshops through SIASS / LA for parents/carers. 
· Continued training for TAs – the TA Feedback from this year has shown that TAs would like more training on how to support pupils with SEN needs. 	 
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